

No. 12-682

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE, Michigan Attorney General,
Petitioner,
v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE
ACTION, INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY
ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
FOUNDATION, WARD CONNERLY, AND
CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MERIEM L. HUBBARD
RALPH W. KASARDA*
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: mlh@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: rwk@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,
American Civil Rights Foundation,
Ward Connerly, and Center for Equal Opportunity*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT AND OF TWO STATE SUPREME COURTS ON AN IMPORTANT MATTER OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW	6
A. In <i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , the Ninth Circuit Upheld a California Voter Initiative Practically Identical to the Michigan Initiative Invalidated by the Sixth Circuit	6
B. In 2012, the Ninth Circuit Rejected Another Political Restructuring Challenge to Proposition 209 in <i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i>	11
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts with the California Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Coral Construction v. City & County of San Francisco</i>	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Louisiana Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Louisiana Associated General Contractors, Inc. v. State of Louisiana</i>	15
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION PREVENTS MICHIGAN VOTERS FROM ENFORCING THE SAME UNIFORM STATEWIDE BAN ON RACIAL DISCRIMINATION AND PREFERENCES THAT HAS BEEN PASSED AND UPHELD IN OTHER STATES	19
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Prevents Michigan Voters from Enforcing Their Constitutional Amendment, While Voters in Other States Enforce Nearly Identical Amendments	19
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Other State Actions Prohibiting Racial Preferences in College Admissions	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1
<i>Associated General Contractors of California v. San Francisco Unified School District</i> , 616 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1061 (1980)	17
<i>Becker v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 266 P.3d 893 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)	20
<i>C&C Construction, Inc. v. Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 122 Cal. App 4th 284 (Cal. 2004)	11
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1480 (N.D. Cal. 1996), <i>rev'd</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 963 (1997)	2, 7-11, 14-15
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007)	2, 7
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.</i> , __ F.3d __ (6th Cir. 2012), 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 23443	2-3, 6, 8, 10, 23
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.</i> , 652 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2011)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 10-641 SC, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129736 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>reh'g</i> , <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , No. 11-15100 (9th Cir. May 11, 2012)	1-2, 4, 12
<i>Coral Construction, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 235 P.3d 947 (Cal. 2010)	2, 4, 11, 13-15
<i>Crawford v. Huntington Beach Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 1275 (Cal. 2002)	11
<i>Dumont v. City of Seattle</i> , 200 P.3d 764 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009)	20
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1, 3, 12
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 12 P.3d 1068 (Cal. 2000)	11
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	4, 9-10, 19
<i>Louisiana Associated General Contractors, Inc. v. Louisiana</i> , 669 So. 2d 1185 (La. 1996)	5, 15-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NAACP v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 822 So. 2d 1 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002), <i>quashed</i> , <i>remanded on standing issues</i> , 863 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2003), <i>dismissed on mootness</i> , 876 So. 2d 636 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	23
<i>Nebraska v. Henderson</i> , 762 N.W.2d 1 (Neb.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 557 U.S. 921 (2009)	20
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	1
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs v. Seattle</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 72 P.3d 151 (Wash. 2003)	20
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1, 18
<i>Sibley v. Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State</i> <i>University</i> , 477 So. 2d 1094 (La. 1985)	16
<i>Smith v. Univ. of Wash. Law School</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1051 (2001)	20
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	4, 10
State Constitutions	
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 36 (2012)	21
Cal. Const. art. I, § 31	1
§ 31(a)	7, 9, 15
§ 31(f)	7
Fla. Const. art. XI, § 5(d)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
La. Const. art. I, § 3	15
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26	1-2, 4-5, 8-9, 13, 18, 23
Neb. Const. art. I, § 30 (2012)	20
Okla. Const. art. II, § 36A (2012)	21
Federal Statute	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	18
State Statutes	
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 21-I:52 (2012)	22
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.400(1)	20
Supreme Court Rules	
R. 10	4
R. 10(a)	4-5, 13
R. 37.2	1
R. 37.2(a)	1
R. 37.6	1
R. 7.2	1
Miscellaneous	
Crawford, Curtis, <i>Does Title VI of the 1964 Civil Rights Act Permit Racial Preference in Admissions by a University Receiving Federal Funds, available at http://www. debatingracialpreference.org/BAKKE- Brennan+Rebuttal.htm</i>	18
Florida Executive Order 99-281 (1999)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Graglia, Lino A., <i>The “Remedy” Rationale for Requiring or Permitting Otherwise Prohibited Discrimination: How the Court Overcame the Constitution and the 1964 Civil Rights Act,</i> 22 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 569 (1988)	18
H.B. 623, 162d Leg. (N.H. 2011)	22
Hargrave, Lee, <i>The Declaration of Rights of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974,</i> 35 La. L. Rev. 1, 6 (1974)	15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>available at</i> http://2010. census.gov/2010census/#/panel-1 (last visited Dec. 18, 2012)	21
